both scenarios if the opportunity cost of capital is than the IRR, else, it may be better to save
the money with the bank. Further insight into the results reveal that sole irrigated rice
enterprise will be more profitable, given the higher NPV and IRR. Numerous studies have
established higher rice yields under irrigation compared to other farming scenarios
(International Plant Nutrition Institute). The sensitivity analysis as detailed in table 2, revealed
a marginal change in IRR from 35 per cent to 36 per cent, when the cost of irrigation water
was increased and decreased by 10 per cent respectively. However, with 3 per cent variation
in rice yields, IRR fluctuated between 38 per cent and 34 per cent with respect to yield
increase and decrease respectively. The results under supplementary irrigation are as
provided in the table 1.

Table 1 – Financial analysis results

Cropping Scenario

Total
Investment
Cost for 40

Hectare

Investmen
t Cost per
Hectare

Operation
al Cost per

Hectare

Increment
al Benefit

per
Hectare

Increment
al Benefit

for 40
hectares

(N)

NPV at
12%

EIR
R

(N) (N) (N) (N) (N) (%)

Irrigated
700,000,00

0
17.500,00

0
86,124 392,483

15,699,32
0

1,413,83
9

36

Supplementary
Irrigation

700,000,00
0

17.500,00
0

76,124 392,483
15,699,32

0
1,362,50

7
33

Source: Extracted from financial analysis cash flow.

Table 2 – Sensitivity analysis results (Financial)

Cropping Scenarios
Base Case Change in cost of Irrigation water Change in Crop productivity
Initial IRR 10% -10% 5% -5%

Irrigated 36 35 36 38 33
Supplementary Irrigation 33 33 33 35 32

Source: Extracted from financial analysis cash flow.

Economic Analysis. Table 3 detail the outcome of the economic analysis undertaken on

the feasibility of irrigated rice enterprise in Kawo irrigation site. The results show positive
NPVs under the two scenarios analysed, while IRRs of 36 per cent and 34 per cent were
obtained under the sole irrigated and supplementary irrigation respectively. The results imply
that the proposed irrigated rice enterprise will be viable in the site under both scenarios, in so
far as the opportunity cost of capital is less than the IRR. As obtained under the financial
analysis, rice enterprise was more profitable under the irrigated scenario. In terms of
incremental benefits, estimated N16.96 million will accrue to the society as a whole, if this

RJOAS, 12(72), December 2017

244

investment is undertaken. As regards the results of the sensitivity analysis (Table 4),
changes in the cost of irrigation water by 10 per cent witnessed no changes in IRR under the
irrigated and supplementary irrigation. On the other hand, with 3 per cent variation in yield,
IRR fluctuated between 32 per cent and 36 per cent for yield increase and decrease
respectively.

Table 3 – Economic analysis results

Cropping Scenario

Estimated
Investment
Cost for 40

Hectare

Investmen
t Cost per
Hectare

Operationa
l Cost per
Hectare

Increment
al Benefit

per
Hectare

Increment
al Benefit

for 40
hectares

(N)

NPV at
12%

EIR
R

(N) (N) (N) (N) (N) (%)

Irrigated
700,000,00

0
17.500,00

0
120,856 424,106

16,964,16
0

1,538,69
6

36

Supplementary
irrigation

700,000,00
0

17.500,00
0

110,856 424,106
16,964,16

0
1,488,18

1
34

Source: Extracted from economic analysis cash flow.

Table 4 – Sensitivity analysis results (Economic)

Cropping Scenario
Base Case Change in price of Irrigation water Change in Yield
Initial IRR 20% -20% 5% -5%

Irrigation 36 36 36 38 34
Supplementary Irrigation 34 34 34 36 32

Source: Extracted from economic analysis cash flow

Arising from the aforementioned results, the null hypothesis of this study which

indicates that rice enterprise is not viable in Kawo site is rejected in favour of the alternate
hypothesis, given the positive NPVs and IRR values greater than the existing rates of
borrowing.

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Arising from the outcome of the study, it is concluded that the proposed rice enterprise
under irrigation is expected to be financially viable to the extent that it will increase the net
financial benefits to participants in the site, while economically, project has the ability to